The Company‘s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank loans/internal accruals.

The Company Board of Directors responsible for overseeing the Risk Management Framework and developing and monitoring the Company‘s risk

management policies. The risk management policies are established to ensure timely identification and evaluation of risks, setting acceptable risk

thresholds, identifying and mapping controls against these risks, monitor the risks and their limits, improve risk awareness and transparency. Risk

management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in the market conditions and the Company‘s activities to provide reliable

information to the Management and the Board to evaluate the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risk faced by the

Company.

Total financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Other financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Other Bank balances

Trade payables

Other financial liabilities

Current Borrowings

Financial liabilities

Non current Borrowings

Non current Lease liabilities

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Suprajit Automotive Private Limited

Interest rate Sensitivity

   1% increase   1% decrease   1% increase   1% decrease

Impact on profit before tax   (3.82)   3.82   (5.32)   5.32

Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

Foreign currency receivables (Net

of payables and borrowings)- INR

   5% increase   5% decrease   5% increase   5% decrease

Impact on PBT   0.18   (0.18)   0.22   (0.22)

44   Capital management

₹ in Millions

 Mar 31, 2021  Mar 31, 2020

Non-current borrowings   99.40   160.31

Current maturities of non-current borrowings   66.27   64.12

Current borrowings   216.39   307.99

Less:  Cash and cash equivalents   10.19   26.55

Less:  Other bank balances   1.02   0.98

   370.85   504.89

Equity share capital   19.90   19.90

Other equity   844.77   679.32

 Total capital   864.67   699.22

 Gearing ratio   0.43   0.72

i) Equity includes all capital and reserves of the Company that are managed as capital.

ii) Debt is defined as long and short term borrowings as described in Note 18 & 22

45   Taxation

The Company monitors its capital using gearing ratio, which is net debt divided to total equity. Net debt includes, interest bearing loans and borrowings

less cash and cash equivalents, Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents.

Mar 31, 2021 Mar 31, 2020

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The

Company‘s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company‘s operating activities. The company manage

foreign currency exposures by undertaking forward contract on forecast basis. The board monitors the foreign exchange fluctuations on the continuous

basis and advises the management of any material adverse effect on the Company. The company is exposed to EUR, GBP and USD currency risk.

   Year Ended March 31,2021   Year Ended March 31,2020